Western Museum of Mining & Industry
United Gold Mines Collection (1902-1995)

This collection was created by merging and organizing several donations to the museum from
1992-2018. The result is a collection of material that contains most surviving records of United
Gold Mines, which was founded in Victor, CO, by the Woods Brothers in 1902. UGM was one
of the major companies in the Cripple Creek Mining District and competed with Golden Cycle
Corporation, a Carlton family conglomerate. Golden Cycle foreclosed on all UGM properties in
the Cripple Creek Mining District in 1965 and absorbed all of the UGM holdings.

Donors of this collection include Cripple Creek & Victor Gold Mining Company (1992.24,
1992.30, 1996.12, 1997.12, 1997.27), Frank Gorman (1999.3, 1999.20), Peter Spahn (1999.40),
Robert Murray (2003.7), Malcolm E. MacDougall (2013.6), the Numismatic Museum (2017.6),
and Mrs. Geraldine Y. Pegler (2018.20). Edward T. Hunter, an employee of the Cripple Creek &
Victor Gold Mining Company, was the principal donor from that company. The late Mr. Hunter
was a long-time member and frequent donor to the museum.

Scope and Contents

The UGM Collection is divided into four series:

Series A: Corporate Ledgers, 6 boxes containing 28 ledgers, and 11 oversized ledgers
Series B: Corporate Records, 24 document boxes

Series C: Records of Individual Mines, 17 document boxes

Series D: Cresson Consolidated Mining & Milling Company, 137 Stock Certificate Books
Series E: Oversized Documents and Maps

Condition

The financial ledgers are in good condition, with the handwritten entries still legible. The board
minute books are typed and in good condition, with some yellowing, and some pages loose. The
Annual Reports of the company are yellowing, some brittle, but most in good condition. Very
little, if any, water and mildew damage are present, primarily in Series C, Box 16, containing
pocket notebooks from the 1920s and 1930s.



Series A: Corporate Ledgers

Box 1
Ledger
Ledger
Ledger
Ledger
Ledger
Ledger
Ledger
Ledger

Box 2
Ledger
Ledger

Ledger
Ledger

Box 3

Ledger
Ledger
Ledger
Ledger
Ledger

Box 4
Ledger
Ledger
Ledger
Ledger
Ledger

Box 5

Ledger
Ledger
Ledger
Ledger

Box 6
Ledger
Ledger

UGM Directors’ Minutes — May 1902 to April 1922

UGM Directors’ Minutes — June 1922 to November 1934
UGM Directors’ Minutes — March 1935 to August 1941

UGM Directors’ Minutes — September 1941 to January 1946
UGM Directors’ Minutes — February 1946 to September 1950
UGM Directors’ Minutes — April 1951 to October 1956

UGM Directors’ Minutes — January 1969 to December 1974
UGM Directors’ Minutes — December 1976 to November 1995

UGM Lessees and Company Accounts — 1951-1962

UGM Expense and Purchasing Ledger — 1917 to 1935 (typed index inside front
page)

UGM Financial Ledger — 1922 to 1950 (typed index inside front page)

UGM Financial Ledger — 1923 to 1927 (typed index inside front page)

UGM Financial Ledger — January 1928 to April 1931

UGM Financial Ledger — May 1931 to December 1934

UGM Financial Ledger: January 1935 to February 1938

UGM Financial Ledger: March 1938 to December 1941

UGM Financial Ledger: December 1946 to September 1950

Of interest: There is an index typed and attached to the inside cover showing the
page numbers where each entry is found.

UGM Financial Ledger: September 1950 to March 1965

UGM Financial Ledger: September 1950 to December 1962

UGM Financial Ledger: 1951 to 1962 — Alphabetically by company
UGM Financial Ledger: January 1960 to March 1965

UGM Financial Ledger: March 1961 to March 1965

UGM Cash Book: January 1956 to January 1965

UGM Bank Account Running Ledger: 1954 to 1962

UGM Financial/Supply Ledger — Not dated — mostly base rock and cement entries
UGM Payroll Distribution & Compensation Ledger: 1956-1961

Alphabetical List of UGM Stockholders — not dated
Alphabetical List of UGM Stockholders — 1925-1960



Oversized Ledgers on Separate Shelves:

Ledger
Ledger
Ledger
Ledger
Ledger
Ledger
Ledger
Ledger

Ledger

Ledger
Ledger

UGM Financial Ledger — September 1924 to December 1927

UGM Financial Ledger: June 1948 to March 1965

UGM Financial Ledger: January 1957 to May 1962

UGM Accounts Payable: September 1950 to March 1965

UGM Alphabetical List of Stockholders A-K: 1925-1984

UGM Alphabetical List of Stockholders L-Z: 1925-1984

A —Z Index to next item below

UGM Certificates Issued/Canceled between May 1902 and January 1925 — Not
alphabetical

UGM Alphabetical List of Stockholders & Small list of brokers inside cover
attached to front piece. No dates.

UGM Certificates Issued/Canceled, 1934 — 1977

UGM Certificates Issued/Canceled, 1902 — 1972

Series B: Corporate Records

Box 1: Miscellaneous Files

Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17

Folder 18
Folder 19
Folder 20
Folder 21
Folder 22
Folder 23

Miscellaneous Documents — Undated, 1936, 1938 — 1939, 1949, 1977 — 1978,
1980

Corporate History Documents — 1916, 1982, 1988

Media Presence: Newspaper Clippings — Undated, 1963 — 1983

Property Description and Disposal Recommendation — 1961

Land Patent Reports — Undated

Mine Map and Blueprint Index — Undated

Mining Claim Surface Rights Owners List — 1974 — 1975

Estate Holdings Enquiries — 1972 — 1978

Private Placement Memorandum: Petro-Gold Limited — 1983

Records Inventory Lists — Undated

Confidential Offering Memorandum: The United Geophysics Company — 1987
Notes on Company Objectives — 1978

Property Assessment Work — 1977 — 1979

Mining Claims: Lake County and Park County, CO — Undated, 1982

Board of Directors Meeting Minutes — 1916, 1977, 1980, 1988

Mining Conference Publications — 1987 — 1988

Federal, State of CO, and Local Mining Documents and Data — 1955 — 1965,
1977 — 1981

High Temperature Gas-Cooled Reactor Data File by Joe Zachritz — 1980 — 1981
Mining Lease, North American Monroe Mining Corporation — 1979

Water Issues Documents

Lease of Golden Cycle and Vindicator dumps to Kenneth Cookson, 1955
Property sales to Edward V. Hughes, 1952, 1953, 1956

Blank Letterhead



Box 2: Transfer Office Records

Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6

Stock Share Transfer Records — 1965 — 1986

Stock Certificates Returned in 1972 Reorganization — 1902 — 1942
Correspondence — 1969 Part |

Correspondence — 1969 Part 11

Correspondence — 1970 Part |

Correspondence — 1970 Part 11

Box 3: Correspondence — General (Hold, Undated, 1931 — 1975)

Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6

“Hold” Correspondence — 1965 — 1969
General Correspondence — Undated

General Correspondence — 1931, 1934, 1939
General Correspondence — 1969 — 1971
General Correspondence — 1972 — 1973
General Correspondence — 1974 — 1975

Box 4: Correspondence — General (1976 — 1986)

Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4

General Correspondence — 1976 — 1979
General Correspondence — 1980 — April 1981
General Correspondence — May 1981 — 1982
General Correspondence — 1983 — 1986

Box 5: Correspondence — General (1987 — 1989) and Miscellaneous

Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7

General Correspondence, January-June 1987
General Correspondence, July-December 1987
General Correspondence, 1988-1989

Annual Reports of Companies Owned by UGM
Ralph S. Young, 1958 map of Cripple Creek
Surface Plot of Arequa Townsite

Section of 1938 Cripple Creek Map

Folders 8-16 Mines Plot of Arequa Townsite (in sections by folder)

Box 6: Personnel

Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3

Personal Injury Records, A - L, 1939 — 1942
Personal Injury Records, M - Q, 1939 — 1942
Personal Injury Records, R - Z, 1939 — 1942

Box 7: Personnel

Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8

Employee Record Cards, A - D, 1920s — 1940s
Employee Record Cards, E - J, 1920s — 1940s
Employee Record Cards, K - R, 1920s — 1940s
Employee Record Cards, S - U, 1920s — 1940s
Employee Record Cards, V - Z, 1920s — 1940s
Miscellaneous — Employee Petty Cash Records, 1953
Payroll Ledger, 1946 — 1953

Payroll Ledger, 1951 — 1954



Box 8: Annual Reports

Folder 1 Annual Reports — 1904, 1916 — 1919

Folder 2 Annual Reports — 1920, 1922 — 1925, 1927 — 1928
Folder 3 Annual Reports — 1930 — 1939

Folder 4 Annual Reports — 1940 — 1949

Folder 5 Annual Reports — 1950 — 1959, Special Report — 1965

Box 9: Projects

Folder 1 Trail Creek Project, Idaho Springs, CO — 1987
Folder 2 Rocky Mountain Energy Company — 1976 — 1980
Folder 3 Elkhorn Thrust Project — 1978 — 1982

Folder 4 United Gold and Oil Corporation — 1971

Folder 5 Sand and Gravel Projects Data File — 1968 — 1984
Folder 6 Oil and Gas Leads Data File — 1974 — 1983
Folder 7 Oil and Gas Lease Data File — 1977, 1980, 1983

Box 10: Projects

Folder 1 Miscellaneous Documents — 1986 — 1989
Folder 2 Uranium Studies — 1970s
Folder 3 Uranium Project Data File Part | — 1975 — 1979

Folder 4 Uranium Project Data File Part 11 — 1980 — 1982

Box 11: Projects

Folder 1 UGM & Intergold: North Colony/Big Horn Uranium Claims — 1973 — 1978
Folder 2 Mastodon Creek Placer, Alaska — 1986

Folder 3 Kilometer 88 Placer, Venezuela — 1987

Folder 4 Natika Placer, Fairplay, CO — 1986

Folder 5 West Tennessee Creek Placers, Eagle & Lake Counties, CO — 1987

Folder 6 Twin Lakes Project, Leadville, CO — 1986 — 1987

Folder 7 Box Creek Placer Mine/Continental Gold, Inc. — 1986 — 1987
Box 12: Projects

Folder 1 Uranium Seminar Materials, Part | — 1980

Folder 2 Uranium Seminar Materials, Part 11 — 1980

Folder 3 Uranium Seminar Materials, Part 111 — 1979, 1981 — 1982
Folder 4 Unicorn Project, Leadville, CO, Part | — 1986 — 1987

Folder 5 Unicorn Project, Leadville, CO, Part Il — 1986 — 1987

Box 13: Projects

Folder 1 French Gulch Project, Breckenridge, CO, Part | — 1986 — 1989
Folder 2 French Gulch Project, Breckenridge, CO, Part Il — 1986 — 1989
Folder 3 French Gulch Project, Breckenridge, CO, Part 111 — 1986 — 1989

Box 14: Finances
Folder 1 Daily Ore Billings — 1936 — 1937



Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4

Lease Reports — 1934
Lease Reports — 1935
Expense Records — 1930 — 1932, 1934 — 1935

Box 15: Finances

Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7

Mining Corporations’ Tax Information and Guidance, 1976 — 1987
Tax Returns, 1955 — 1964

Colorado Springs National Bank Deposit Slips (Blank), Undated
First National Bank Deposit Slips, 1959

Balance Sheets, 1939

Fire Insurance Report Ledger, 1939 — 1944

Land Tax Statement, 1949

Box 16: Finances

Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5

Payroll Records: Theresa, Vindicator, Diamond Drill, Salaried Employees,
Temporary Employees, Floaters between Mills — 1957 — 1961

Employer’s Contribution Reports — 1960 — 1963

Invoices and Receipts — 1969 — 1972, 1986 — 1988, Undated

Investment Agreements — 1986 — 1987

Royalty Schedules A - Z — 1951

Box 17: Finances

Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7

Insurance Policies and Schedules — 1950 — 1965

Depreciation Schedule — 1941 — 1965

Comparative Balance Sheets — 1961 — 1965

Accounting Ledger Sheets — 1958 — 1963

Service Account Records — 1969 — 1979

Copies of Bills — 1959 — 1962

Bank Account: First National Bank, Deposit Slips — 1960 — 1961

Box 18: Finances

Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5

Bank Account: Colorado Springs National Bank — 1977 - 1983
Bank Account: First National Bank — 1960 — 1980

Monthly Statements Ledger — 1924

Monthly Statements Ledger — 1925

Monthly Statements Ledger — 1926

Monthly Statements Ledger — 1927

Box 19: Finances

Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5

Monthly Statements Ledger — 1928
Monthly Statements Ledger — 1929
Monthly Statements Ledger — 1930
Monthly Statements Ledger — 1931
Monthly Statements Ledger — 1932

Box 20: Finances



Folder 1 Monthly Statements Ledger — 1933
Folder 2 Monthly Statements Ledger — 1934

Folder 3 Monthly Statements Ledger — 1935
Folder 4 Monthly Statements Ledger — 1936
Folder 5 Monthly Statements Ledger — 1937

Box 21: Finances
Folder 1 Monthly Statements Ledger — 1938

Folder 2 Monthly Statements Ledger — 1939
Folder 3 Report of Operations Ledger — 1940
Folder 4 Report of Operations Ledger — 1941

Folder 5 Report of Operations Ledger — 1942

Box 22: Finances

Folder 1 Report of Operations Ledger — 1943
Folder 2 Report of Operations Ledger — 1944
Folder 3 Report of Operations Ledger — 1945
Folder 4 Report of Operations Ledger — 1946
Folder 5 Report of Operations Ledger — 1947

Folder 6 Report of Operations Ledger — 1948

Box 23: Finances

Folder 1 Report of Operations Ledger — 1949
Folder 2 Report of Operations Ledger — 1951
Folder 3 Report of Operations Ledger — 1952
Folder 4 Report of Operations Ledger — 1953
Folder 5 Report of Operations Ledger — 1954
Folder 6 Report of Operations Ledger — 1955
Folder 7 Report of Operations Ledger — 1956

Box 24: Finances

Folder 1 Report of Operations Ledger — 1957
Folder 2 Report of Operations Ledger — 1958
Folder 3 Report of Operations Ledger — 1959

Series C: Records of Individual Mines
Box 1

Ajax Mining Company
Folder 1 Various Locomotive Material, 1920s-1930s

Folder 2 Electric Products Company electrical diagrams, June 1941
Folder 3 Debits with Golden Cycle, Oct-Nov 1948
Folder 4 Property Recommendations, 1961

Folder 5 Proposed 1974 development in 3300 level
Folder 6 Toshiba high voltage starter items, December 1975



Folder 7
Folder 8

Folder 9

Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 16
Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18
Folder 19
Folder 20

Box 2

Toshiba beam pump diagrams, June 1981

Transformers and substation documents, 1976-1978

Electrical diagrams for warning lights on headframe for Carlton Tunnel fan,
August 1976

Stromberg Carlton Tunnel telephone documents, 1976, 1982
Electrical diagrams for a double fan, November 1977

Prosser pump diagrams, May 1981

Hoist electrical diagram, July 1981

Electrical diagrams for 3350 section, May-August 1981

Power control diagrams for fan in wince area, May 1982

Electric supply invoices, November 1983-November 1984
Electrical diagrams for fan in Portland substation, February 1984
Mancha Little Trammer material, n.d.

Battery charger documents, n.d.

Electrical diagrams, n.d.

Ingersoll-Rand slusher motor specifications, n.d.

Cameron Mine

Folder 1

Property Recommendations, 1961

Bull Hill & Straub Mountain Mining & Milling Company

Folder 1

Consolidation with UGM, 1916-1917

Cresson Consolidated Mining & Milling Company

Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6

Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13

Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17

Box 3

Assay Department samples, July 21, 1914

Bill of Lading, Hendrie & Boltoff, January 31, 1916

Denver & Rio Grande, C. S. Card, invoices, February 27, April 4, 1922
Requisition forms, August 15, 1922-December 6, 1926

Expense records, 1925, 1927-1928, 1930

M. H. Detrick Company, blueprint for boiler with Riley stoker, November 11,
1925; A. C. Motor Cross connection diagram

Consolidated operating expenses, September 30, 1926-August 30, 1931
Consolidated operating expenses, September 30, 1926-August 31, 1931
Ledger: Lease holders, 1930-1934, 1941

Financial records, 1932-1934

Lease reports, December 1933

Assay Department controls, March-April 1934, cash sales, March 1940
Assay Department mine sample sheets, December 1935, April, December 1944,
July 29-November 1958

Dividend Payments, August 1938-February 1943

Notebook with monthly development records, January 1939

Development Work, February 1939-April 1943

Fire Insurance Report, 1939



Cresson (continued)

Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16

Box 4

Miscellaneous Cash Sales, March 30, 1940

Assay Department, Portland Controls, April 5, 1944

Assay Department, Mine Samples, July 29, November 17, 1958

Lessee Shipments, 1948, 1951

Invoices, Requests for Equipment, May, August 1949

Daily Reports, Day Shift, February 10, March 31, June 6, August 3, 1959
Undated Pattern Lists

Property Recommendations, 1961

Stock Material, 1966, 1969-1970

President’s Letters to Shareholders, 1970-1971 with associated balance sheets
Annual Reports, 1934-1936, 1938-1941, 1952, 1958

Employee Time Records, November 30, 1940

Employee Time Records, December 1-16, 1940

Employee Time Records, December 16-31, 1940

Employee Time Records, January 1-15, 1941

Employee Time Records, January 16-31, 1941

Cresson (continued)

10 folders

Box 5

Employee Time Records, February 1-March 31, 1941, November 1, 1941-January
18, 1942

Cresson (continued)

4 folders
4 folders

Box 6

Employee Time Records, January 18-February 28, 1942
Alphabetical Employee Time Cards, 1941-1949

Cresson (continued)

Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4

Box 7

Report of Operations. 1950
Report of Operations, 1951
Report of Operations, 1952
Report of Operations, 1953

Cresson (continued)

Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6

Box 8

Report of Operations, 1954
Report of Operations, 1955
Report of Operations, 1956
Report of Operations, 1957
Report of Operations, 1960
Report of Operations, 1961

Doctor Jack Pot Mining Company



Folder 1 Stock Information, 1961, 1965, 1969-1960; Property Recommendations, 1961,
Blank Letterhead

Folder 2 Annual Reports, 1934-1937, 1939-1940, 1942

Folder 3 Record of Operations, 1940

Folder 4 Record of Operations, 1943
Folder 5 Record of Operations, 1944
Folder 6 Record of Operations, 1945
Folder 7 Record of Operations, 1946
Folder 8 Record of Operations, 1947

Folder 9 Record of Operations, 1948

Box 9

Elkton Consolidated Mining & Milling Company

Folder 1 Special Report to Stockholders, April 7, 1965; Stock Material, 1966; Property
Recommendations, 1961; Blank Letterhead

Folder 2 Annual Reports, 1934-1944, 1947-1950

Folder 3 Report of Operations, April 1925-1932

Folder 4 Report of Operations, 1934

Folder 5 Report of Operations, 1936
Folder 6 Report of Operations, 1938
Folder 7 Report of Operations, 1939
Folder 8 Report of Operations, 1940
Folder 9 Report of Operations, 1941

Folder 10 Report of Operations, 1942
Folder 11 Report of Operations, 1943

Box 10

Elkton (continued)

Folder 1 Report of Operations, 1944
Folder 2 Report of Operations, 1945
Folder 3 Report of Operations, 1946
Folder 4 Report of Operations, 1947
Folder 5 Report of Operations, 1948
Folder 6 Report of Operations, 1949
Folder 7 Report of Operations, 1950
Folder 8 Report of Operations, 1951
Folder 9 Report of Operations, 1952

Folder 10 Report of Operations, 1953
Folder 11 Report of Operations, 1954
Folder 12 Report of Operations, 1955
Folder 13 Report of Operations, 1956
Folder 14 Report of Operations, 1957
Folder 15 Report of Operations, 1958
Folder 16 Report of Operations, 1959
Folder 17 Report of Operations, 1960
Folder 18 Report of Operations, 1961



Box 11

Elkton (continued)

Ledger
Ledger
Ledger
Ledger
Ledger

Box 12

Board Minutes, February 1917-June 1923

Cash Book and Journal, April 1925-December 1937
Financial Ledger, April 1926-December 1937

Cash Book, January 1932-January 1965

Voucher Record, January 1936-March 1965

Elkton (continued)

Ledger
Ledger
Ledger
Ledger
Ledger
Ledger
Ledger
Folder

Box 13

Financial Ledger, 1938-1965

Name Index, n.d.

Financial Journal, January 1938-December 1941

Financial Journal, December 1946-December 1964

Trial Balances, January 1949-December 1960

Trial Balances, January 1961-April 1964

Employee Reference

Employee Time Records, August 1-15, September 1-15, 1928

Empire Lee Mining Company

Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4

Annual Reports, 1938, 1942

Expense Record, December 1941

Property Recommendations, 1961; Blank Letterhead
Correspondence, 1969-1970

Golden Cycle Mining Company

Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15

Folder 16
Folder 17

R. H. Reid Patent Application, August 1894; Leases, February 1896

Wallace Lease Material, July 1896-August 1897

Checks Issued, February-December 1896

Check-Related Correspondence, 1897

Board & Stock Correspondence, January 23, 1897-January 27, 1898

General Correspondence, December 1896-January 27, 1898

Ore Shipments to Colorado Smelting Company, January 19-March 5, 1897

Ore Shipments to Victor Ore Sampling Company, January 19-August 2, 1897

Ore Shipments to Metallic Extraction Company, January-March 1897

Ore Shipments to Metallic Extraction Company, April-May 1897

Ore Shipments to Metallic Extraction Company, June-July 1897

Ore Shipments to Metallic Extraction Company, August-October 1897

Ore Shipments to Metallic Extraction Company, November 1897-February 1898

Ore Shipments to Arkansas Valley Smelting Company, June-September 1897

Ore Shipments to Arkansas Valley Smelting Company, October 11, 1897-
February 8, 1898

Ore Shipments to Gold Ore Company, August 23-December 30, 1897

Ore Shipments to Kilton Gold Reduction Company, December 14, 189(7)

11



Folder 18 Ore Shipments to El Paso Reduction Company, December 7, 1897-January 16,
1898

Folder 19 Ore Shipments to Pueblo Smelting & Refining Company, 1897

Folder 20 Ore Shipments to Bi-Metallic Smelting Company, December 23, 1897-February
7, 1898

Folder 21 Report of Golden Cycle Property, January 25, 1901

Box 14
Index-Anchoria-Leland Mines
Folder 1 Property Recommendations, 1961

Isabella Mining Company
Folder 1 Employee Time Records, January-April 1931

Jerry Johnson Gold Mining Company
Folder 1 Property Recommendations, 1961; Stock Information, 1966, 1969-1970
Folder 2 President’s Special Report, 1963 (for FY 1962); Blank Letterhead

LeClair Consolidated Mines Company
Folder 1 Ore Settlement Reports, 1928-1929

Folder 2 Monthly Statement, November 1936
Folder 3 Property Recommendations, 1961
Folder 4 Financial Statement, 1969

Folder 5 Annual Reports, 1940-1942, 1944-1945, 1950

Little Joan Gold Mining Company
Folder 1 Consolidation with UGM, 1916

John A. Logan Mining Company
Folder 1 Sample Cards, May 1942, April 1943

Mary McKinney Gold Mining Company
Folder 1 Pay Vouchers, 1928-1929
Folder 2 Bank Statements, 1928-1931

May Lode Mining Claim
Folder 1 Abstract of Title, 1892-1924
Folder 2 UGM Indenture, 1924

Midway Gold Mining Company
Folder 1 Consolidation with UGM, 1916

Montrose Gold Mining Company
Folder 1 Consolidation with UGM, 1916

New Gold Dollar Mining Company

12



Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9

Box 15

Board Minutes Excerpts Relating to Golden Cycle Corporation, 1949, 1963, 1965
Expense Records, 1934

Property Recommendations, 1961; Stock Information, 1946, 1948, 1970

Report of Operations, 1945

Report of Operations, 1946

Report of Operations, 1947

Report of Operations, 1948

Report of Operations, 1958

Annual Reports, 1934-1937, 1939-1940, 1942

Pharmacist Gold Mining Company

Folder 1

Annual Report, 1934

Portland Gold Mining Company

Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18
Folder 19
Folder 20
Folder 21
Folder 22
Folder 23
Folder 24
Folder 25
Folder 26

Box 16

Letters Received, Teller County Treasurer, December 3, 1914

Letters Received, H. L. Shepherd, May 1916-July 1918

Letters Received, Marsh W. Bailey, December 1917

Letters to Stockholders from Thomas Burns, October 1916-May 1924
Secretary/Treasurer, General Correspondence, 1922-1924
Secretary/Treasurer, Stock Correspondence, 1923-1925
Secretary/Treasurer, Stock Certificate Transfers, 1924
Secretary/Treasurer, Stock Certificate Transfer, 1925
Secretary/Treasurer, Change of Address Correspondence, 1923-1926
Secretary/Treasurer, Otis & Company Correspondence, 1925
Secretary/Treasurer, Wilson, Cranmer & Company Correspondence, 1925
Annual Report Requests, 1923-1924

Ore Settlement Records, 1932

Midland Terminal Railway freight bill, May 23, 1924

Court documents, death of child, n.d.

Property Taxes, February 1912-March 1921

Storekeeper Orders, 1912, 1926

Butler, Herrick & Marshall Stock Transfer, January 1924

License Renewals, December 1924

Prest-O-Lite Company, invoices and receipts, February-March 1925
Treasurer Certificate of Purchase Letter, November 1912

Bank of New York & Trust Company, April 1926

Southern Colorado Power Company, invoices, February 1931-July 1933
Timber Report, 1936

Ore Settlement, Golden Cycle Corporation, March 1934

Invoices, February 1938

Portland (continued)

Folder 27
Folder 28

Expense Records, 1932, 1935
Timber Purchase, May and August 1938

13



Folder 29 Ammunition orders, 1938-1949

Folder 30 Notice of Separation, April 1944

Folder 31 Deposit Ticket, October 1944

Folder 32 Receipts, April 1940-September 1947

Folder 33 Linde Air Products, invoices, May-October 1948

Folder 34 Wade Hardware Company, invoices, December 1948
Folder 35 Union Supply Company, invoices, 1947-1948

Folder 36 Invoices, 1937-1948

Folder 37 Portland Lode Claim, Abstract of Title, January 1892-March 1903
Folder 38 Daily Time Report, January 1, 1949

Folder 39 Receipt Stubs, November 1945, February 1946

Annual Reports, 1903-1914, 1903-1915, 1915-1927 (3 bound volumes)

Raven & Beacon Hill Gold Mining Company
Folder 1 Board minutes, 1905-1917, 1935

Requa Gold & Silver Mining & Milling Company
Folder 1 Board Meeting, 1916

Rose Nicol Mining Company
Folder 1 Expense Record, March 29, 1934

Theresa Gold Mining Company
Folder 1 Payroll Slips, June 1957-December 1960, January-September 1961

Vindicator Mining Company
Folder 1 Expense Records, January-May 1931

Wild Horse Group
Folder 1 Sale to T. B. Burbridge, 1923

Box 17

Notebook Employee Time Records, Rose Nichol, December 1-15, 1928
Notebook Employee Time Records, Rose Nichol, March 16-31, 1929
Notebook Employee Time Records, Rose Nichol, February 1-15, 1931
Notebook Employee Time Records, Rose Nichol, March 1-15, 1931
Notebook Employee Time Records, Rose Nichol, March 16-31, 1931
Notebook Employee Time Records, Rose Nichol, November 1-11, 1931
Notebook Employee Time Records, Rose Nichol, August 1-15, 1935
Notebook Employee Time Records, Rose Nichol, March 16-31, 1935
Notebook Employee Time Records, Rose Nichol, April 1-15, 1936
Notebook Employee Time Records, Rose Nichol, April 16-30, 1936
Notebook Employee Time Records, Rose Nichol, May 1-15, 1936
Notebook Employee Time Records, Rose Nichol, May 16-31, 1936
Notebook Employee Time Records, Rose Nichol, June 1-15, 1936
Notebook Employee Time Records, Rose Nichol, June 16-30, 1936

14



Notebook
Notebook
Notebook
Notebook
Notebook
Notebook
Notebook
Notebook
Notebook
Notebook
Notebook
Notebook
Notebook
Notebook
Notebook
Notebook
Notebook
Notebook
Notebook
Notebook
Notebook
Notebook
Notebook
Notebook

Employee Time Records, Rose Nichol, July 1-15, 1936
Employee Time Records, Rose Nichol, July 16-31, 1936
Employee Time Records, Rose Nichol, August 1-15, 1936
Employee Time Records, Rose Nichol, August 16-31, 1936
Employee Time Records, Rose Nichol, November 1-15, 1936
Employee Time Records, Rose Nichol, November 16-30, 1936
Employee Time Records, Rose Nichol, December 1-15, 1936
Employee Time Records, Rose Nichol, September 16-30, 1937
Employee Time Records, Rose Nichol, October 1-15, 1937
Employee Time Records, Rose Nichol, October 16-31, 1937
Employee Time Records, Rose Nichol, December 16-31, 1937
Employee Time Records, Rose Nichol, January 16-31, 1938
Employee Time Records, Rose Nichol, February 1-15, 1938
Employee Time Records, Rose Nichol, February 16-28, 1938
Employee Time Records, Rose Nichol, March 1-15, 1938
Employee Time Records, Rose Nichol, March 16-31, 1938
Employee Time Records, Rose Nichol, April 1-15, 1938
Employee Time Records, Rose Nichol, April 16-30, 1938

Employee Time Records, Bonanza/Fairview/Crusher #3, November 16-30, 1937

Employee Time Records, Crusher #3, December 1-15, 1930
Employee Time Records, Fairview, March 16-31, 1929
Employee Time Records, Fairview, December 1-15, 1930
Employee Time Records, Pauper, March 16-31, 1929
Employee Time Records, School Section, March 16-31, 1929

Series D: Cresson Consolidated Mining & Milling Company
Stock Certificate Books, 1916-1976

In April 2017, the Western Museum of Mining & Industry received 137 books of stock
certificates of the Cresson Consolidated Mining & Milling Company. These books had been
stored by the Numismatic Museum in an old warehouse that the city of Colorado Springs was
going to demolish.

The certificate

books begin with #1, dated August 16, 1916, and end with #38,000, dated June

16, 1976. There are numerous missing certificates in these books, but a thorough inventory
would have to be completed to list all missing certificates. The following complete books are

missing, listed
#1751-2000
#5751-6000
#9251-9500
#16001-16250
#18501-18750
#22751-23000
#26251-26500

by certificate numbers:

15



The books start with #1 and end consecutively with #35000. The last seven books in this
collection include the following certificates:

#36238-36485

#36486-36735

#36736-36985

#36986-37236

#37250-37500

#37501-37750

#37754-38000

There are roughly 250 certificates in each volume. Also included are numerous death certificates

and associated correspondence, bank statements, and other material used to clearly identify the
owner of certificates who probably inherited or received them as gifts from the original owner.

Series E: Oversized Documents and Maps

Documents
Cresson Consolidated Mining & Milling Company
Payroll Sheet, December 1933

Crusher #3
Payroll Sheet, March 1-15, 1930
Payroll Sheet, April 1-15, 1930
Payroll Sheet, May 16-31, 1930
Payroll Sheet, July 1930
Payroll Sheet, August 1930
Payroll Sheet, September 1930

Doctor Jack Pot Mining Company
Payroll Sheet, August 1-15, 1931

Elkton Gold Mining & Milling Company
Diploma for their exhibit of gold and silver tellurides at the 1905 Lewis & Clark
American Pacific Exposition and Oriental Fair

Orpha May Mine
Payroll Sheet, August 1934

Portland Gold Mining Company
Payroll Sheet, May 1-15, 1930

Sunnyside Mining & Milling Company
Belle Creole Stoping, 1927 listing by month

16



United Gold Mines
Undated purchasing comparison sheet, 2 pages

Maps

Mine Level Map, North Diamond, 400-500 levels

Mine Level Map, 900 West Lee #1, East Branch

Mine Level Map, 900 West Lee #1

Mine Level Map, Lee #1 Tunnel, 1600 level

Mine Level Map. West Scranton, 600-800 levels

Mine Level Map, Lee #5, 400-700 levels

Mine Level Map, Lost Anna, 1000-1800 levels

Mine Level Map, Bobtail, 200-1100 levels

Mine Level Map, 700 Old Diamond, 600-800 levels

Mine Level Map, Hidden Treasure, 200-1500 levels

Mine Level Map, Hidden Treasure, 200-1700 levels

Mine Level Map, #2

Mine Level Map, Findley 1100 level and Orpha May 1500 level
Mine Level Map, work sheet by Wassaw, December 15, 1956
Mine Level Map, unidentified 1000 level

Mine Level Map, #2 Shaft, 600-700 levels

Mine Level Map, Cycle Shaft, 1800 level



